
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

4/18 TABLE 4-500
CAMPUS COUNT AND TRAFFIC COUNT

FALL 1994-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

 Fall Campus Count 1 Traffic Count 2
Student

Credit Hours
1994 1,589 1,972 10,654

1995 1,746 2,113 11,877
1996 1,679 1,991 11,554
1997 1,809 2,170 12,482
1998 1,806 2,161 12,464
1999 2,022 2,354 13,113

 2000 2,033 2,349 13,329
 2001 1,926 2,299 12,901
 2002 1,979 2,377 13,246
 2003 1,869 2,359 13,039
 2004 1,613 2,103 11,828

2005 1,511 2,036 11,275
2006 1,497 2,051 11,323
2007 1,557 2,342 12,726
2008 1,512 2,185 11,829
2009 1,568 2,343 12,611

2010 1,462 2,194 12,579
2011 1,482 2,196 12,832
2012 1,366 1,968 11,811
2013 1,236 1,729   9,842
2014 1,365 1,859 11,064

             Campus Count 1             

Fall
Edwards-

KULC
Edwards-

KUMC Total Traffic Count 2
Student

Credit Hours
2015 1,375 10 1,385 1,824 11,115
2016 1,235 35 1,270 1,720 10,749
2017 1,222 75 1,297 1,817 11,409

1 Based on majority of SCH taken at the Edwards campus. For example, a student enrolled for 6 hours at the
Edwards campus and 3 hours at the Lawrence campus would be counted as an Edwards campus student. A
student enrolled in an equal number of hours at both the Edwards campus and the Lawrence campus would
be counted as a Lawrence campus student. The same applies for KUMC students.

2 Includes all students who take a course at the Edwards campus.

Source: “Campus Activity at the University of Kansas,” various years, Institutional Research and Planning.



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

10/17 TABLE 4-503
TRAFFIC COUNT BY LEVEL

FALL 1999-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

 Fall Undergraduate
Percent
of Total Graduate

Percent
of Total  Total 

1999 277 11.8% 2,077 88.2% 2,354

2000 310 13.2% 2,039 86.8% 2,349
2001 389 16.9% 1,910 83.1% 2,299
2002 421 17.7% 1,956 82.3% 2,377
2003 396 16.8% 1,963 83.2% 2,359
2004 363 17.3% 1,740 82.7% 2,103

2005 526 25.8% 1,510 74.2% 2,036
2006 625 30.5% 1,426 69.5% 2,051
2007 759 32.4% 1,583 67.6% 2,342
2008 661 30.3% 1,524 69.7% 2,185
2009 762 32.5% 1,581 67.5% 2,343

2010 741 33.8% 1,453 66.2% 2,194
2011 754 34.3% 1,442 65.7% 2,196
2012 806 41.0% 1,162 59.0% 1,968
2013 676 39.1% 1,053 60.9% 1,729
2014 792 42.6% 1,067 57.4% 1,859

2015 681 37.3% 1,143 62.7% 1,824
2016 740 43.0%    980 57.0% 1,720
2017 822 45.2%    995 54.8% 1,817

Note: Traffic count includes all students who take a course on the Edwards Campus. For other purposes,
only those students who take the majority of their credit hours at Edwards are included in the
Edwards campus count.

Source: “Campus Activity at the University of Kansas”, various years, Institutional Research and Planning.



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

10/17 TABLE 4-505
TRAFFIC COUNT BY SEX

FALL 1994-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

 Fall  Male 
Percent
of Total Female

Percent
of Total

Not
Reported

Percent
of Total  Total 

1994    771 39.1% 1,201 60.9% 1,972

1995    838 39.7% 1,275 60.3% 2,113
1996    846 42.5% 1,145 57.5% 1,991
1997    840 38.7% 1,330 61.3% 2,170
1998    934 43.2% 1,227 56.8% 2,161
1999    976 41.5% 1,378 58.5% 2,354

2000    973 41.4% 1,376 58.6% 2,349
2001    997 43.4% 1,302 56.6% 2,299
2002 1,025 43.1% 1,352 56.9% 2,377
2003    940 39.8% 1,419 60.2% 2,359
2004    892 42.4% 1,211 57.6% 2,103

2005    841 41.3% 1,195 58.7% 2,036
2006    849 41.4% 1,202 58.6% 2,051
2007 1,004 42.9% 1,338 57.1% 2,342
2008    965 44.2% 1,220 55.8% 2,185
2009 1,069 45.6% 1,274 54.4% 2,343

2010    987 45.0% 1,207 55.0% 2,194
2011    977 44.5% 1,219 55.5% 2,196
2012    861 43.7% 1,107 56.3% 1,968
2013    812 47.0%   917 53.0% 1,729
2014    792 42.6% 1,067 57.4% 1,859

2015    809 44.4% 1,015 55.6% 1,824
2016    762 44.3%    955 55.5% 3 0.2% 1,720
2017    850 46.8%    964 53.0% 3 0.2% 1,817

Note: Traffic count includes all students who take a course on the Edwards Campus. For other
purposes, only those students who take the majority of their credit hours at Edwards are
included in the Edwards campus count.

Source: “Campus Activity at the University of Kansas,” various years, Institutional Research and
Planning.



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

 10/17 TABLE 4-510
TRAFFIC COUNT BY RACE/ETHNICITY (SELF-REPORTED)

FALL 1994-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

 Fall 

American
Indian/

Alaskan
_Native_  Asian  Black Hispanic

Native
Hawaiian/

Pacific
_Islander_  White 

Two or
More Races

Nonresident
      Alien      Unknown  Total 

1994 8 24 65 24 1,306 52 493 1,972

1995 13 38 87 24 1,461 60 430 2,113
1996 11 39 92 33 1,504 51 261 1,991
1997 18 52 90 50 1,767 69 124 2,170
1998 17 55 69 45 1,776 94 105 2,161
1999 18 65 77 48 1,901 129 116 2,354

2000 11 61 69 42 1,924 138 104 2,349
2001 11 55 57 39 1,821 134 182 2,299
2002 25 62 66 44 1,905 137 138 2,377
2003 28 74 76 48 1,832 154 147 2,359
2004 27 75 77 53 1,595 121 155 2,103

2005 21 84 83 81 1,517 98 152 2,036
2006 15 107  94 71 1,520 88 156 2,051
2007 34 113  105  94 1,706 117 173 2,342
2008 20 109  99 80 1,561 119 197 2,185
2009 29 110  107  95 1,634 126 242 2,343

NEW  FEDERAL RACE/ETHNICITY CATEGORIES

2010  13 110  98 115  3 1,638 32    120   65 2,194
2011 15   101 97 99 1 1,650 33    113   87 2,196
2012 9     96 100  95 2 1,482 39      76   69 1,968
2013 8     79 87 84 1 1,275 49    103   43 1,729
2014 10     79 97 93 3 1,365 62      93   57 1,859

Note: Traffic count includes all students who take a course on the Edwards Campus. For other purposes, only those students who take the majority
of their credit hours at Edwards are included in the Edwards campus count.

(continued)



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

 10/17 TABLE 4-510 (concluded)
TRAFFIC COUNT BY RACE/ETHNICITY (SELF-REPORTED)

FALL 1994-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

 Fall 

American
Indian/

Alaskan
_Native_  Asian  Black Hispanic

Native
Hawaiian/

Pacific
_Islander_  White 

Two or
More Races

Nonresident
      Alien      Unknown  Total 

2015 12 82 96 108 -- 1,341 60 90 35 1,824
2016 12 88 84 108 -- 1,258 73 59 38 1,720
2017   9 95 126  107 -- 1,304 72 66 38 1,817

Note: Traffic count includes all students who take a course on the Edwards Campus. For other purposes, only those students who take the
majority of their credit hours at Edwards are included in the Edwards campus count.

Source: “Campus Activity at the University of Kansas”, various years, Institutional Research and Planning.



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

3/18 TABLE 4-520
CAMPUS COUNT AND TRAFFIC COUNT

SPRING 1994-2018
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

 Spring Campus Count 1 Traffic Count 2
Student

Credit Hours
1994 1,249 1,583 9,086

1995 1,489 1,833 10,360
1996 1,863 2,193 12,240
1997 1,727 2,046 11,608
1998 1,841 2,199 12,354
1999 2,014 2,405 13,319

2000 2,025 2,412 13,464
2001 1,983 2,357 13,892
2002 2,122 2,534 14,225
2003 2,038 2,450 13,485
2004 1,819 2,276 12,798

2005 1,550 2,051 11,353
2006 1,502 2,049 11,160
2007 1,449 2,022 10,821
2008 1,454 2,103 11,174
2009 1,488 2,126 11,599

2010 1,485 2,293 12,075
2011 1,510 2,328 12,638
2012 1,401 2,136 12,083
2013 1,326 1,888 11,180
2014 1,213 1,805 10,424

2015 1,317 1,977 11,424
2016 1,215 1,908 11,081
2017 1,224 1,739 10,748
2018 1,259 1,981 11,901

1 Based on majority of SCH taken at the Edwards campus. For example, a student enrolled for 6 hours at the
Edwards campus and 3 hours at the Lawrence campus would be counted as an Edwards campus student. A
student enrolled in an equal number of hours at both the Edwards campus and the Lawrence campus would
be counted as a Lawrence campus student. The same applies for KUMC students.

2 Includes all students who take a course at the Edwards campus.

Source: “Campus Activity at the University of Kansas,” various years, Institutional Research and Planning.



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

  9/17 TABLE 4-530
CAMPUS COUNT AND TRAFFIC COUNT

SUMMER 1994-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

 Summer Campus Count 1 Traffic Count 2
Student

Credit Hours
1994    728    864 3,135

1995    794 1,027 3,902
1996 1,065 1,187 4,423
1997 1,232 1,370 5,047
1998 1,287 1,427 5,411
1999 1,380 1,558 5,642

2000 1,596 1,824 6,687
2001 1,551 1,731 6,475
2002 1,528 1,726 6,547
2003 1,532 1,789 6,894
2004 1,377 1,653 6,302

2005 1,216 1,446 5,606
2006 1,093 1,310 4,829
2007 1,002 1,217 4,580
2008 1,042 1,258 4,736
2009 1,128 1,332 4,911

2010    986 1,210 4,468
2011    909 1,152 4,171
2012    840 1,061 4,025
2013    790    995 3,678
2014    752    907 3,520

2015    756    953 3,498
2016    624    808 2,884
2017    645    805 2,925

1 Based on majority of SCH taken at the Edwards campus. For example, a student enrolled for 6 hours at the
Edwards campus and 3 hours at the Lawrence campus would be counted as an Edwards campus student. A
student enrolled in an equal number of hours at both the Edwards campus and the Lawrence campus would
be counted as a Lawrence campus student. The same applies for KUMC students.

2 Includes all students who take a course at the Edwards campus.

Source: “Campus Activity at KU,” 1994-2014; “Edwards Campus Semester Report,” Summer 2015-2017,    
Institutional Research and Planning.



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

12/17 TABLE 4-550
DEGREE AND CERTIFICATE COUNTS BY PROGRAM AND LEVEL

FISCAL YEAR 2012-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

These counts are only for degrees and certificates earned exclusively at the Edwards Campus.

                                UNDERGRADUATE DEGREES                               

Program Degree 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Business Administration BBA 16    40    34    44    46    46    
Developmental Psychology BGS --    --    --    --    2    –    
Exercise Science BS --    --    --    --    1    6    
Information Technology BS --    --    1    1    11    12    
Literature, Language and Writing BA/BGS 4    8    13    12    13    7    
Molecular Biosciences BS 10    12    16    16    14    18    
Psychology BA/BGS 13    9    16    16    12    13    
Public Administration BA/BGS 16    20    20    19    33    19    
Social Welfare BSW 5    25    10    10    13    17    

Total Undergraduate Degrees Awarded 64    114    110    118    145    138    

  

(continued)



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

12/17 TABLE 4-550 (continued)
DEGREE AND CERTIFICATE COUNTS BY PROGRAM AND LEVEL

FISCAL YEAR 2012-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

These counts are only for degrees and certificates earned exclusively at the Edwards Campus.

                               GRADUATE DEGREES                               

Program Degree 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Applied Statistics and Analytics MS --    --    --    --    --    1    
Architecture MA 10    6    2    1    --    –    
Design MA --    --    --    2    1    3    
Accounting MAcc --    --    --    --    3    9    
Business MBA 61    51    83    62    64    71    
Applied Science PSM --    --    --    --    3    7    
Communication Studies MA --    2    1    2    1    2    
Global and International Studies MA 2    4    7    9    7       3    
Public Administration MPA 6    11    11    12    10    8    
Curriculum and Instruction MA --    --    --    2    1    –    
Curriculum and Instruction MSE 11    18    12    2    11    12    
Education Administration MSE 13    --    1    1    7    5    
Educational Technology MSE --    --    --    2    5    6    
Special Education MSE 18    26    26    13    17    19    
Civil Engineering MCE 10    6    1    5    2    7    
Engineering Management MS 37    38    49    26    30    33    
Project Management ME --    --    --    1    5    13    
Project Management MS –    –    –    –    1    4    
Information Technology MS 5    6    4    6    8    3    
Journalism MS 11    13    14    16    10    7    
Social Welfare MSW 84    115    88    106    88    107    

Curriculum and Instruction EdD --    --    --    --    --    1    
Education Administration EdD 1    6    --    --    --    –    
Education Leadership & Policy EdD --    --    2    8    1    5    

Total Graduate Degrees Awarded 269    302    301        276    275    326    

TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED 333    416    411    394    420    464    

(continued)



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

12/17 TABLE 4-550 (concluded)
DEGREE AND CERTIFICATE COUNTS BY PROGRAM AND LEVEL

FISCAL YEAR 2012-2017
University of Kansas

Edwards Campus

These counts are only for degrees and certificates earned exclusively at the Edwards Campus.

          GRADUATE CERTIFICATES          

Program 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Business Analytics -- 3 7
Cybersecurity -- -- 1
Finance -- 7 4
Foundations of Business 6 8 3
Global and International Studies -- -- 2
Human Resources Management 3 2 5
Instructional Design -- -- 1
International Business Management 4 5 4
Marketing 1 -- 2
Performance Management -- 1 6
Professional Workplace Communications -- 2 1
Strategic Management 7 11  6
Supply Chain Management 1 3 8

Total Graduate Certificates Awarded 22  42 50

Source: Edwards Degree Counts, FY 2012-2017,” Institutional Research and Planning.



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

2/18 TABLE 4-700
CONTINUING EDUCATION COURSE AND ENROLLMENT COUNTS

FISCAL YEAR 1996-2017
University of Kansas

Fiscal
 Year 

Noncredit
 Courses 

Noncredit
Enrollment

Credit
Courses

Credit
Enrollment

Total
Courses

Total
Enrollment

1996 966  46,886 212 3,105 1,178  49,991
1997 1,269  51,524 210 2,943 1,479  54,467
1998 1,081  50,414 265 2,748 1,346  53,162
1999 656  43,045 243 2,974 899  46,019
2000 755  46,443 209 2,574 964  49,017

2001* 893  50,309 234 2,685 1,127  52,994
2002 745  49,398 284 2,974 1,029  52,372
2003 748  56,750 274 2,617 1,022  57,772
2004 701  61,612 140 2,321 841  63,933
2005 756  65,927 141 2,192 897  68,199

2006 913  72,130 146 2,023 1,059  74,153
2007 877  72,392 136 2,113 1,013  74,505
2008 968  71,578 171 2,010 1,139  73,588
2009 998  71,572 128 2,143 1,126  73,715
2010 1,032  70,863 146 1,895 1,178  72,758

2011 1,086  71,696 146 1,978 1,232  73,674
2012 1,087  68,025 -- -- 1,087  68,025
2013 1,252  71,474 -- -- 1,252  71,474
2014 1,150  58,087 -- -- 1,150  58,087
2015 1,007  37,915 -- -- 1,007  37,915

2016 1,039  39,722 -- -- 1,039  39,722
2017 937  35,091 -- -- 937  35,091

* The counts include Garden City and Hays AHEC noncredit continuing medical
education courses.

Note: The KU Continuing Education Independent Study program and credit offerings were
discontinued in 2012. The credit courses were transferred back to the academic
departments.

Source: Continuing Education.



UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Office of Institutional Research and Planning

10/17 TABLE 4-750
ONLINE ENROLLMENTS

FALL 2011-2017
University of Kansas

Lawrence, Edwards and Medical Center

ALL STUDENTS TAKING A HYBRID*\ONLINE COURSE

          Undergraduate               Graduate/Professional                    Total               

 Fall 
Head
Count

Lawrence
   Hours   

KUMC
Hours

Head
Count

Lawrence
   Hours   

KUMC
Hours

Head
Count

Lawrence
   Hours   

 KUMC
Hours

Grand
Total
Hours

2011  1,305 3,825   581 1,204 2,034 2,956 2,509 5,859 3,537 9,396
2012  1,221 3,301   610 1,417 2,254 3,159 2,638 5,555 3,769 9,324
2013* 2,091 5,883 1,069 1,321 2,408 2,684 3,412 8,291 3,753 12,044  
2014  3,734 10,464  1,037 1,582 3,577 2,952 5,316 14,041 3,989 18,030  
2015  4,775 14,609  1,253 1,756 5,486 2,576 6,531 20,095 3,829 23,924 
2016  5,524 17,573  1,515 2,283 8,330 2,699 7,807 25,903 4,214 30,117 
2017  6,328 21,234  1,838 2,771 10,229  3,209 9,099 31,463 5,047 36,510 

 *  Beginning Fall 2013 online enrollment includes a new instruction mode of “hybrid,” defined as any course delivered 50-99% online.

   

STUDENTS TAKING ONLY ONLINE COURSES

          Undergraduate               Graduate/Professional                    Total               

 Fall 
Head
Count

Lawrence
   Hours   

 KUMC
Hours

Head
Count

Lawrence
   Hours   

KUMC
Hours

Head
Count

Lawrence
   Hours   

 KUMC
Hours

Grand
Total
Hours

2011 201 684  518 423 367  1,614 624     1,051  2,132 3,183
2012 149 419  559 505 462  1,824 654  881  2,383 3,264
2013 214 565  756 442 419  1,467 656  984  2,223 3,207
2014 259 627  748 610 1,312  1,548 869  1,939  2,296 4,235
2015 338 1,108  933 828 3,048  1,356 1,166  4,156  2,289 6,445
2016 459 1,961  1,154 1,316 5,373  1,840 1,775  7,334  2,994 10,328  
2017 574 2,749  1,252 1,608 6,640  2,071 2,182  9,389  3,323 12,712  

Source: “Students with Online Enrollments,” Institutional Research and Planning.
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